

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
Title Suit (Com) 10 of 2025
(CNR No. WBSP18-000090-2025)

Order No. 05
22.09.2025

In the matter of:
Suit for declaration, permanent injunction
and for damages valued Rs.
1,50,00,00,000/-

And

In the matter of:
Jupiter Electric Mobility Private Limited
Vs.

Jyoti Solutions Works Private Ltd & Anr.

ORDERED

Today is fixed for taking necessary steps by the Plaintiff .

Plaintiff has filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.

Defendant has filed hazira through Ld. Advocate.

Defendant no. 1 has filed affidavit of competency . Let it be kept with the record .

From the materials on record it appears that that the respondent no.1 filed a petition under order 7 rule 11 of CPC on the last date (27.08.2025) , which is kept with the record. Let the said petition be registered as **I.A.No. 03/2025**.

Fix 21.11.2025 at 11.00 a.m for filing affidavit in opposition against I.A. No. 03/2025 by the plaintiff.

I.A.No.04/2025

Today Plaintiff files an application supported by an affidavit praying for extension of the ad interim order of injunction dated 17.06.2025 as granted by this Court. The said application be registered as **I.A no. 04/2025**.

Heard Ld Advocate of both sides. Ld Advocate appearing on behalf of respondent no.1 raised objection against such prayer of the plaintiff and submitted that on the last occasion , the interim order of injunction was not extended by this Court. Ld Advocate on behalf of the plaintiff submitted that due to inadvertent latches on the part of Ld Advocate for the plaintiff , on the last date the prayer for extension of ad interim order of injunction was not filed and today the plaintiff files such petition. Ld Advocate, thus, prays to extend the said order of ad interim injunction. Considered and for ens of justice,the prayer is allowed.

Accordingly, ad-interim order of injunction dated 17.06.2025 is extended till the next date fixed.

The instant **I.A No. 04/2025** is hereby **disposed of** accordingly.

Parties to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of order sheet from
Ecourts App/Website.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram